Assuming all 149,691,195 Placing Shares are subscribed for in full , upon the
Completion, the aggregate gross proceeds from the Placing will be approximately
HK$29,938,000 and the aggregate net proceeds from the Placing will be approximately
HK$29,330,000 (after deduction of placing fee and other expenses of the Placing),
representing a net issue price of approximately HK$0.196 per Placing Share.

The Company intends to use the entire net proceeds arising from the Placing as general
working capital of the Group.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITY OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any equity fund raising activity in the past twelve months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below are the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately upon Completion (assuming all the Placing Shares are
issued and allotted, and there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company from the
date of this announcement and up to the Completion):

Name of the
Substantial Shareholders

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately upon
Completion

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Pan Jibiao (Notes 1, 2) 547,271,531 58.40 547,271,531 50.35
The Placees – – 149,691,195 13.77
Other public Shareholders 389,900,636 41.60 389,900,636 35.88

Total 937,172,167 100.00 1,086,863,362 100.00

Notes:

(1)	 These 547,271,531 Shares are held by Century Gold Millennium International Holdings Group Limited,
which is wholly owned by Mr. Pan Jibiao. Pursuant to the SFO, Mr. Pan Jibiao is deemed to be interested
in these Shares.

(2)	 Mr. Pan Jibiao is an executive Director, chairman of the Board and chief executive officer of the
Company.

– 8 –

WARNINGS

Since the Completion is subject to the satisfaction of the conditions precedent as set
out in the Placing Agreement, the Placing may or may not proceed. Shareholders and
potential investors are reminded to exercise caution when dealing in the securities of the